RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LOS ALTOS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS WITH TRAFFIC PATTERNS, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$312,800 TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Traffic Patterns has successfully assisted the City with project management and various transportation engineering and planning tasks for the Transportation Services Division since February 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Traffic Patterns is intimately familiar with the Los Altos community and all transportation related issues throughout the City and, for the period since February 7, 2019, has successfully served as the City's on-call transportation engineer and Interim Transportation Services Manager; and

WHEREAS, continued assistance by the Public Works Department is needed for on-call transportation engineering and planning services to support the Transportation Services Division's staff; and

WHEREAS, Traffic Patterns is an independent consultant providing similar professional services to numerous other cities; and

WHEREAS, Traffic Patterns is intimately familiar with the Los Altos community and all transportation related issues throughout the City, and accordingly, the firm is uniquely qualified to continue services as a sole source vendor;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby finds that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and approves authorization by the City Manager to execute an agreement between the City of Los Altos and Traffic Patterns LLC in an amount not to exceed \$312,800 to provide transportation engineering consulting services for the Public Works Department through FY 23-24.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 11th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
Attest:	Anita Enander, MAYOR
Angel Rodriguez, INTERIM CITY CLERK	

Resolution No. 2022-XX